
GRAND HAVEN CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

MONDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2017 
 

 

WORK SESSION – CANCELLED 

Please note that there is not a “Work Session”. 

 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M. 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER  

 

II. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

 

III. ROLL CALL 

 

IV. APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA  
 

V. CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approve October 9, 2017 Board Minutes 

2. Approve Payment of Invoices in the amount of $688,700.73 (A/P checks of  

$571,855.74 and payroll of $116,844.99) 

 

VI. PRESENTATIONS 

1. Community Housing Program (Rhoda Kleyn) 

 

VII. OLD BUSINESS 

1. FY 2017 Third Quarter Budget Amendments 

 

VIII. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Minor PUD Amendment Consideration – Speedway Dormer Material 

 

IX. REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Correspondence 

2. Committee Reports  

3. Manager’s Report 

4. Others 

 

X. EXTENDED PUBLIC COMMENTS/QUESTIONS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS ONLY 

(LIMITED TO THREE MINUTES, PLEASE.) 

 

XI. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 

NOTE: The public will be given an opportunity to comment on any agenda item when the item is brought 

up for discussion.  The supervisor will initiate comment time. 



 

 -1- 

GRAND HAVEN CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

MONDAY, OCTOBER 10, 2017 

 

 

WORKSESSION – 6:00 p.m. 

1. Human Resources Director Dumbrell reviewed Superintendent Cargo’s proposed 

employment agreement and took comments from the elected officials. 

 

2. Human Resources Director Dumbrell reviewed the Elected Officials wage survey 

information.  The material showed that the Clerk and Treasurer positions were paid 

below average and the Trustees were paid slightly below average. 

 

The Board will forward comments and ideas on compensation to Dumbrell and the matter 

will be placed on an upcoming Board work session. 

 

3. Manager Cargo noted that the “Correspondence File” has continued unchanged since the 

mid-1980′s; although communications have changed dramatically.  The Board agreed to 

discontinue the use of the file; but, requested that staff forward pertinent/important 

communications through the manager who will forward the same to the elected officials. 

 

4. Manager Cargo and the Department Directors reviewed the 2017 Project List with the 

elected officials.   

 

 

REGULAR MEETING 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Supervisor Reenders called the regular meeting of the Grand Haven Charter Township 

Board to order at 7:04 p.m. 

 

II. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

 

III. ROLL CALL 

Board members present: Meeusen, Gignac, Larsen, Kieft, Reenders, Behm 

Board members absent: Redick 

 

Also present was Manager Cargo, Community Development Director Fedewa, and 

Human Resource Director Dumbrell. 

 

IV.       APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA 

  

Motion by Clerk Larsen and seconded by Trustee Behm to approve the meeting agenda.  

Which motion carried. 

 

V. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approve September 25, 2017 Board Minutes 

2. Approve Payment of Invoices in the amount of $490,997.85 (A/P checks of  



 

 -2- 

$398,167.95 and payroll of $92,829.90) 

 

Motion by Treasurer Kieft and seconded by Trustee Meeusen to approve the items listed 

on the Consent Agenda.  Which motion carried. 

  

VI. PRESENTATIONS 

Joy Gaasch (i.e., the Chamber President) introduced Dana Kollewehr (i.e., the Chamber 

Director of Community and Economic Development), who provided a PowerPoint 

presentation regarding Chamber activities and programs. 

 

VII. OLD BUSINESS 

1. Motion by Trustee Gignac supported by Trustee Meeusen to approve the proposed 

2017 Employment Agreement with Superintendent Cargo and to authorize the 

contract be executed by Clerk Larsen.  Which motion carried, pursuant to the 

following roll call vote: 

Ayes: Kieft, Meeusen, Gignac, Behm, Larsen 

Nays: Reenders 

Absent: Redick 

 

VIII. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Motion by Treasurer Kieft supported by Clerk Larsen to approve the Data Sharing 

Agreement between the Michigan State Police and Grand Haven Charter Township, 

which will allow Grand Haven Charter Township to participate in the Asset 

Management Pilot Study.  Which motion carried. 

 

2. Motion by Clerk Larsen supported by Trustee Gignac to approve and adopt 

Resolution 17-10-01 that increases the Manufactured Home setup permit fee to $300 

beginning October 10, 2017 to cover the increased costs to comply with HUD 

regulations.  Which motion carried pursuant to the following roll call vote: 

Ayes: Behm, Reenders, Meeusen, Gignac, Kieft, Larsen 

Nays: 

Absent: Redick. 

   

VIII. REPORTS AND CORESPONDENCE 

a. Correspondence was reviewed 

b. Committee Reports 

c. Manager’s Report, which included: 

i. September Building Report 

ii. September Ordinance Enforcement Report 

iii. September DPW Report 

iv. Manager Cargo noted there would be a special Board meeting on the FY2018 

budget on October 30th at 6:00 p.m. 

d. Others 

 

X. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None 

 



 

 -3- 

 

XI. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion by Clerk Larsen and seconded by Trustee Behm to adjourn the meeting at 7:38 

p.m. Which motion carried.  

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

 

Laurie Larsen 

Grand Haven Charter Township Clerk 

 

 

 

Mark Reenders 

Grand Haven Charter Township Supervisor 



 

 -1- 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPERINTENDENT'S  MEMO 

 

 DATE: October 18, 2017 

 

 TO: Township Board 

 

FROM: Cargo and Sandoval 

 

SUBJECT: October Budget Amendments – Third Quarter 
 

 

Attached, please find the last budget amendments prior to adopting the FY 2018 Budget.  

These amendments will establish the projected fund balance or cash reserves for each of the 

Township’s Funds.   

 

These amendments reflect certain additions and changes to FY 2017 Budget that occurred 

since the budget was adopted by the Board in October of 2016.  The news is mostly “good” and there 

are no significant issues that will negatively impact the fiscal position of the Township.  Specifically, 

the following amendments are proposed: 

 

1) The General Fund revenues are increased↑ by $161,750, the majority of which is related to 

higher than anticipated activity in construction.     

 

Further, expenditures are increased↑ by $182,710, which is mostly due to significantly higher 

costs of Ottawa County Storm Drain projects and the decision of the Board to pay for the 

Township’s portion of the Hiawatha Drain from the undesignated fund balance of the 

General Fund – as opposed to using bond monies. 

 

The undesignated fund balance of the General Fund is expected to be about $1.73 million at 

the end of the current fiscal year; while the designated fund balance is at $370k for future 

park projects.  This is a very robust and healthy fund balance. 

 

2) Municipal Street Fund revenues are decreased↓ by $120,000, which reflects the fact that the 

General Fund transfer to this fund is reduced due to lower than anticipated street paving bid 

prices.  Expenditures are also decreased↓ by the same amount. 

 

The fund balance of the Municipal Street Fund is expected to be about $2k at the end of the 

current fiscal year.   

 



 

 -2- 

3) The Police Services Fund revenues are increased↑ by $8,720, which is mostly due to higher 

than anticipated fines.  Expenditures are unchanged. 

 

The fund balance of the Police Services Fund is expected to be about $146k at the end of the 

current fiscal year.   

 

4) The Downtown Development Authority (DDA) Fund revenues are increased↑ by $86,000, 

which is entirely due to a higher than anticipated reimbursement from the State of Michigan 

for PPT loss within the district boundaries.   

 

Expenditures are increased↑ by $20,000 to account for some “field engineering” related to 

the 168th Avenue reconstruction project. 

 

The fund balance of the DDA Fund is expected to be about $797k at the end of the current 

fiscal year.   

 

5) The Water Debt Fund is being closed out with the remaining monies (i.e., about $2,250) 

being transferred to the Water Fund. 

 

6) The Pathway Fund revenues are increased↑ by $8,000 due to higher than projected interest 

income. 

 

Expenditures are increased↑ by $169,000 due to (1) higher than anticipated easement costs 

(i.e., a $6,120 increase); (2) paying certain 2018 engineering fees within FY 2017 to allow an 

earlier bid date of the 2018 pathway expansion (i.e., an $85,000 increase); and, (3) monies 

for the initial interest payment on the bonds (i.e., $78,000). 

 

The fund balance of the Pathway Fund is expected to be at about $3.89 million at the end of 

the fiscal year.  (The projected construction costs for the 2018 and 2019 pathway extensions 

are estimated at $3.77 million.) 

 

7) The Sewer Fund revenues are decreased↓ by $61,000 due to lower than estimated sales and 

trunkage fee reimbursements for oversized sewer mains.  Expenditures remain unchanged; 

but, remain well below revenues. 

 

The unassigned cash reserves of the Sewer Fund are projected to be about $1.48 million at 

the end of the current fiscal year.  This closely tracks with the Cost of Service Utility Rate 

study. 

 

8) The Water Fund revenues are decreased↓ by $15,600 due to lower than estimated sales.   

 

The expenditures are increased↑ by $117,050 mostly due to the final payment for the plant 

expansion (2011 through 2016).  The portion of the plant expansion project associated with 

the growth communities – such as Grand Haven Charter Township – were higher than initial 



 

 -3- 

construction estimates and were not covered by bond revenues. 

 

The unassigned cash reserves of the Water Fund are projected to be about $1.38 million at 

the end of the current fiscal year.  This is tracking below the Cost of Service Utility Rate 

study; but, the cash reserves remain sufficient. 

 

 If the Board supports the proposed budget amendments, the following motion may be 

offered: 

 

Move to adopt Resolution 17-10-02 that adopts the October budget 

amendments for fiscal year 2017. 

 

 If you have any questions or comments, please contact Cargo or Sandoval at your 

convenience. 

 



 RESOLUTION NO. 17-10-02 

 

 

WHEREAS, Grand Haven Charter Township has formally adopted the 2017 fiscal year 

budget; 

 

WHEREAS, the Grand Haven Charter Township Board of Trustees have determined that the 

proposed attached amendments to this budget are necessary to comply with the requirements of the 

State of Michigan and to respond to changes that have occurred since the budget was adopted in 

November of 2016; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Grand Haven 

Charter Township determines: 

 

SECTION 1: 

 

This resolution shall be known as the Grand Haven Charter Township 2017 October Budget 

Amendments. 

 

SECTION 2: 

 

The list of attached amendments to the 2017 fiscal year budget are found to be acceptable and are 

adopted by the Board. 

 

SECTION 3: 

 

Motion made by _________________ and seconded by _________________ to adopt the foregoing 

resolution upon the following roll call vote: 

 

AYES:  

 

NAYS:  

 

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:       

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED: ADOPTED. 

 

The motion carried and the resolution was duly adopted on October 23, 2017. 

 

 

 

____________________________  

Laurie Larsen, Township Clerk   

Dated: October 23, 2017 





























Community Development Memo 
 
 DATE:  October 19, 2017 
 
 TO:  Township Board 
 
 FROM: Stacey Fedewa, Community Development Director 
 

RE:  Minor PUD Amendment – Speedway – Dormer Material 
 
 
BACKGROUND 

 
Upon final inspection staff noticed the roof dormers have a white siding material rather than quik-
brick as shown on the approved renderings. Speedway requested a Minor PUD Amendment to 
change the material to white siding.  
 
The request was sent to the Supervisor and Planning Commission Chair. The Supervisor voted to 
approve the request, while the PC Chair voted to deny. Per Section 17.11.1.C, if one or both, object 
to the request then it shall be forwarded to the Township Board for a review and determination. 
 
REQUEST 

 
The request is simple—approve a revision to the renderings to allow white siding on the dormers 
rather than quik-brick, which is simply a brick-like veneer. Speedway believes the white siding is 
complementary to the white accents on the building and canopy. Below are images showing the 
current white siding material and the approved renderings. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SAMPLE MOTIONS 

 
If the Board finds the white siding material acceptable the following motion can be offered: 
 

Motion to approve the Minor PUD Amendment request to allow the white siding 
material to be used on the dormers of the Speedway Gas Station. 

 
If the Board finds the siding must be replaced with the approved quik-brick material, the following 
motion can be offered: 
 

Motion to deny the Minor PUD Amendment request and direct the Speedway Gas 
Station to comply with the approved renderings by using a quik-brick type of 
material. 

 

Please contact me if this raises questions. 


	1 - 10232017 - TB Agenda
	2 - 10092017 - TB Minutes
	3 - Memo - 2017 October Budget Amendments - Third Quarter
	4 - Resolution 17-10-02 - 2017 October Budget Amendment
	5 - Line Item - October Budget Amendments
	6 - TB Memo - PUD Minor Amendment - Speedway - Dormers_10232017
	Community Development Memo


